

TO:	The Honorable the Members of the Board of Regents
FROM:	Shannon L. Tahoe
SUBJECT:	Appointment of Assistant Commissioner for the Office of Curriculum & Instruction and Early Learning
DATE:	February 10, 2020
AUTHORIZATIONS	Abaans & Talaa

# AUTHORIZATIONS:

Marin or Jahre

### Issue for Decision

Will the Board of Regents approve my appointment of Marybeth Casey to the position of Assistant Commissioner for the Office of Curriculum & Instruction and Early Learning?

## **Reason for Consideration**

Ms. Casey will bring to the Assistant Commissioner position nearly 14 years of service at the State Education Department, most recently as the Director of the Office of Curriculum Services where she is responsible for the oversite and administration of the office which includes the Office of Career and Technical Education (CTE). In this role, she has lead major projects including various phases of the revision, adoption and rollout of learning standards including the Next Generation ELA and Mathematics standards, the NYS P-12 Science Standards, the NYS P-12 Arts Standards, the NYS P-12 Physical Education Standards and the NYS K-12 Computer Science and Digital Literacy Standards. Prior to joining the Department, Ms. Casey was a classroom teacher at Averill Park, Bennington and Troy City School Districts. She earned a Master of Science, Education from Sage Graduate School and her Bachelor of Science, Economics from the State University of New York at Albany.

### **Proposed Handling**

This recommendation will come before the Full Board of Regents at its Executive Session for discussion at the February 10, 2020 Regents meeting and then come before the Full Board for final action February 11, 2020.

### **Recommendation**

It is recommended that the Board of Regents approve the appointment of Ms. Casey to the position of Assistant Commissioner for the Office of Curriculum & Instruction and Early Learning.

### **Timetable for Implementation**

If the Board of Regents approves the recommendation, the appointment will be effective February 11, 2020.

VOTED, that the Board of Regents approve the appointment of Ms. Marybeth Casey to Assistant Commissioner for the Office of Curriculum & Instruction and Early Learning effective February 11, 2020.